Under SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101 – Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements (SAB 101), “revenue
should not be recognized until it is realized or realizable and earned.” Also according to SAB 101, revenue generally is
realized or realizable and earned when all of the following criteria are met: persuasive evidence of an arrangement
exists, delivery has occurred or services have been rendered, the seller's price to the buyer is fixed or determinable,
and collectability is reasonably assured.

Based on the facts above and the guidelines of SAB 101, we determined that the revenue in relation to this situation
should not have been recognized in the quarter ended June 30, 2015. As a result, we have reversed the misstated
revenue and related receivable from our unaudited consolidated financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: Deep Down, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

The following table summarizes the impact of the revenue reversal on our unaudited consolidated statement of
operations:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015 June 30, 2015
As
Reported

Revenue
Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Reported

Revenue
Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenues 6,771 (235 ) 6,536 13,609 (1,240 ) 12,369
Gross profit 2,242 (235 ) 2,007 4,476 (1,240 ) 3,236
Operating (loss) income 172 (235 ) (63 ) (58 ) (1,240 ) (1,298 )
Income (loss) before income taxes 214 (235 ) (21 ) (77 ) (1,240 ) (1,317 )
Net income (loss) 206 (235 ) (29 ) (91 ) (1,240 ) (1,331 )

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic earnings (loss) per common share 0.01 (0.02 ) – (0.01 ) (0.08 ) (0.09 )
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share 0.01 (0.02 ) – (0.01 ) (0.08 ) (0.09 )

NOTE 3: INVENTORY

The finished goods inventory balance of $3,117 consists of a 3,500 MT portable umbilical carousel, which we
fabricated and bought back from a customer in November 2013 and are currently holding for sale.

NOTE 4: BILLINGS, COSTS AND ESTIMATED EARNINGS ON UNCOMPLETED CONTRACTS

The components of billings, costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts are summarized below:

June 30,